The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s actual financial position or results of operations for the period would have been as of the date
and for the periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s future financial position or results of operations. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read, together with the notes thereto, in conjunction with the more detailed
information contained in the historical financial statements referenced in this filing.

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

9

In addition, the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based upon pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the
acquired properties based upon preliminary estimates of fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition. These
allocations may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Acquisition of
All Aboard

Pro Forma
Total

(1) (2)
Assets:
Real estate assets, net $ 3,027,654 $ 206,100 $ 3,233,754

Investments in real estate ventures 101,698 � 101,698
Cash and cash equivalents 206,932 (110,100) 96,832
Restricted cash 20,502 � 20,502
Receivables from related parties and affiliated real estate joint ventures 3,258 � 3,258
Other assets, net 72,572 � 72,572
Total assets $ 3,432,616 $ 96,000 $ 3,528,616

Liabilities, Noncontrolling Interests and Equity:
Notes payable $ 1,409,982 $ � $ 1,409,982
Premium on notes payable 2,546 � 2,546
Exchangeable senior notes 250,000 � 250,000
Discount on exchangeable senior notes (18,133) � (18,133)
Notes payable to trusts 119,590 � 119,590
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 46,982 � 46,982
Other liabilities 31,858 � 31,858
Total liabilities 1,842,825 � 1,842,825

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Extra Space Storage Inc. stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, no
shares issued or outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized,
111,223,460 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2013 1,112 � 1,112
Paid-in capital 1,765,577 � 1,765,577
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,108 � 5,108
Accumulated deficit (241,391) � (241,391)
Total Extra Space Storage Inc. stockholders� equity 1,530,406 � 1,530,406
Noncontrolling interest represented by Series A Preferred Operating
Partnership units, net of $100,000 note receivable 30,033 � 30,033
Noncontrolling interest represented by Series B Preferred Operating
Partnership units � 33,600 33,600
Noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership 28,877 62,400 91,277
Other noncontrolling interests 475 � 475
Total noncontrolling interests and equity 1,589,791 96,000 1,685,791
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity $ 3,432,616 $ 96,000 $ 3,528,616

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

11

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

12

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the assets, liabilities and stockholders� equity of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

(2) Represents the Company�s acquisition of the 20-property All Aboard Mini Storage portfolio (19 of which closed on August 29, 2013 with the
remaining property expected to close during the fourth quarter of 2013).  The purchase price was allocated to the tangible and intangible assets
and liabilities acquired based on their approximate fair values.  The values of the tangible assets, consisting of land and buildings, were
determined as if vacant.  Intangible assets, which represent the value of existing tenant relationships, were recorded at their fair values based on
the avoided cost to replace the current leases of which approximately $3,119 was recorded as part of the acquisition.  The book value of all other
assets and liabilities approximated fair value.

8

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

13

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Acquisition
of All
Aboard

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

(1) (2)
Revenues:
Property rental $ 210,263 $ 9,545 $ � $ 219,808
Tenant reinsurance 22,331 � � 22,331
Management and franchise fees 12,974 � � 12,974
Total revenues 245,568 9,545 � 255,113

Expenses:
Property operations 67,899 3,451 (570)(3) 70,780
Tenant reinsurance 4,112 � � 4,112
Acquisition related costs 1,135 � � 1,135
General and administrative 26,508 � � 26,508
Depreciation and amortization 45,810 � 2,862(4) 48,672
Total expenses 145,464 3,451 2,292 151,207

Income from operations 100,104 6,094 (2,292) 103,906
�

Gain on sale of real estate assets 800 � � 800
Interest expense (35,728) � � (35,728)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization of
discount on exchangeable senior notes (113) � � (113)
Interest income 317 � (133)(5) 184
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 2,425 � � 2,425
Income before equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income tax expense 67,805 6,094 (2,425) 71,474

Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 5,537 � � 5,537
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures � gain on
sale of real estate assets and purchase of joint venture
partners� interests 2,556 � � 2,556
Income tax expense (4,866) � � (4,866)
Net income 71,032 6,094 (2,425) 74,701
Net income allocated to Series A Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (3,462) � (32)(6) (3,494)
Net income allocated to Series B Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests � � (919)(6) (919)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and
other noncontrolling interests (1,679) � (1,030)(6) (2,709)
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 65,891 $ 6,094 $ (4,406) $ 67,579

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.59 $ 0.59

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

14

Diluted $ 0.59 $ 0.59

Weighted average number of shares
Basic 110,974,504 2,793,500 � 113,768,004
Diluted 115,237,500 2,793,500 � 118,031,000

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 0.65 $ 0.65

9

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

15

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

(2) Represents the pro forma revenues and operating expenses of the 20 audited properties that were acquired or are expected to be acquired
during the year ending December 31, 2013 for the period from January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013, which were not reflected in the historical

[…]

other pro forma adjustments: $ 3,669 $ 3,669 $ 3,669 $ 3,669
Original weighted average percentage of Operating
Partnership units held by noncontrolling interests 0.86% 0.00% 2.42% 3.28%
Increase in net income allocated to Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests as a result of
change in net income $ 32 $ � $ 89 $ 121

Number of new Operating Partnership units issued as
part of All Aboard acquisition � 1,344,000 1,449,500 2,793,500
Estimated additional weighted average percentage of
Operating Partnership units issued 0.00% 1.23% 1.26% 2.49%
Total net income including acquisitions and pro forma
adjustments $ 74,701 $ 74,701 $ 74,701 $ 74,701
Increase in net income allocated to noncontrolling
interests as a result of new units $ � $ 919 $ 941 $ 1,860
Total increase in net income allocated to Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interets $ 32 $ 919 $ 1,030 $ 1,981

11

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

18

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Acquisition
of All
Aboard

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

(1) (2)
Revenues:
Property rental $ 346,874 $ 18,882 $ � $ 365,756
Tenant reinsurance 36,816 � � 36,816
Management and franchise fees 25,706 � � 25,706
Total revenues 409,396 18,882 � 428,278

Expenses:
Property operations 114,028 6,868 (1,117)(3) 119,779
Tenant reinsurance 7,869 � � 7,869
Acquisition related costs 5,351 � � 5,351
General and administrative 50,454 � � 50,454
Depreciation and amortization 74,453 � 5,722(4) 80,175
Total expenses 252,155 6,868 4,605 263,628

Income from operations 157,241 12,014 (4,605) 164,650

Interest expense (71,850) � � (71,850)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization
of discount on exchangeable senior notes (444) � � (444)
Interest income 1,816 � (265)(5) 1,551
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 4,850 � � 4,850
Income before equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income tax expense 91,613 12,014 (4,870) 98,757

Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 10,859 � � 10,859
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures � gain on
sale of real estate assets and purchase of joint
venture partners� interests 30,630 � � 30,630
Income tax expense (5,413) � � (5,413)
Net income 127,689 12,014 (4,870) 134,833
Net income allocated to Series A Preferred
Operating Partnership noncontrolling interests (6,876) � (66)(6) (6,942)
Net income allocated to Series B Preferred
Operating Partnership noncontrolling interests � � (1,658)(6) (1,658)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership
and other noncontrolling interests (3,504) � (1,918)(6) (5,422)
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 117,309 $ 12,014 $ (8,512) $ 120,811

Net income per common share
Basic $ 1.15 $ 1.15

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

19

Diluted $ 1.14 $ 1.15

Weighted average number of shares
Basic 102,290,200 2,793,500 � 105,083,700
Diluted 106,523,015 2,793,500 � 109,316,515

12

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

20

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(2) Represents the pro forma revenues and operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2012 of the 20 audited properties that were
acquired or are expected to be acquired during the year ending December 31, 2013, which were not reflected in the historical condensed